DATE: April 1, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,

CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:
( ) Neil Hargis - Chair - Central Dispatch

arry Miller - Economic Development - Animal Control
(\)'S( eve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping
(A)’J} Warren - ADA/Zoning
(YJohn Gulley - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste
() Rgy Minor - Emergency Services - 911
(yKeyvin Weston - Economic Development/Animal Control
(YAlan Price & John Gulley - Tourism/Economic Development
(Q’Ifandall Crocker - County Board Chatr - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:32 p.m. by Randall Crocker in the absence of
chair, Neil Hargis. Not present were, Ray Minor and Neil Hargis, in attendance were, Franklin
County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, Franklin County
Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla
Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler submitted the March coroners report and explained same,
a copy of said report is hereby attached as a part of these minutes. Mr Leffler stated the Greater
Egypt Regional Planning Board would meet in Benton on March 9* 2019.

Randall Crocker discussed appointments to be made in April.

The meeting adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Minutes submitted 4/2/19

Randall Crocker
Chair, Franklin County Board
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411 East Main Street
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618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Marty P. Leffler
Coroner

John Graskewicz
Chief Deputy Coroner

Steve Gilbert
Deputy Coroner

Gary Little
March 2019 Deputy Coroner

Steve Leek
Deputy Coroner

March case total = 31 Bernie Staten
Secretary

Annual total through March 31, 2019 = 85

13 females @ an average age of 80.53 years of age

18 males @ an average age of 64.67 years of age

17 out of 31 cases were on scene investigations

5 Transported

5 Autopsies

Cremations 15 @ $50 per permit = $750

6 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

14 weekend deaths

6 Cancer Deaths/7 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 5, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 5, Thursday 2, Friday 5, Saturday 4,
Sunday 7

Deaths by residence town: 8 West Frankfort, 7 Benton, 4 Thompsonville, 1 Buckner, 1 Valier, 2 West
City, 1 Royaiton, 3 Christopher, 1 Sesser, 3 Mulkeytown

“Digniry in Life: Dignity in Death”



MARCH Day
2-Mar Saturday
3-Mar Sunday
4-Mar Monday
6-Mar Wednesday
8-Mar Friday
10-Mar Sunday
11-Mar Monday
11-Mar Monday
12-Mar Tuesday
12-Mar Tuesday
13-Mar Wednesday
13-Mar Wednesday
14-Mar Thursday
14-Mar Thursday
15-Mar Friday
17-Mar Sunday
18-Mar Monday
18-Mar Monday
22-Mar Friday
22-Mar Friday
22-Mar Friday
23-Mar Saturday
23-Mar Saturday
24-Mar Sunday
24-Mar Sunday
24-Mar Sunday
26-Mar Tuesday
27-Mar Wednesday
27-Mar Wednesday
30-Mar Saturday
31-Mar Sunday

Time
12:40 p.m.
10:22 p.m.
7:35 p.m.
8:55a.m.
3:03 p.m.
2:10 p.m.
1:40 a.m.
12:15 p.m.
7:52 a.m.
11:51a.m.
7:37 a.m.
10:15 a.m.
7:45 a.m.
12:50 p.m.
4:08 a.m.
12:00 p.m.
12:02 p.m.
1:59 p.m.
7:04 a.m.
4:37 p.m.
7:18 p.m.
7:20 a.m.
9:30 p.m.
12;15 p.m.
5:59 p.m.
9:46 p.m.
1:05 a.m.
12:37 a.m.
11:19 p.m.
3:05a.m.
8:09 p.m.

Age
70F
65F
76M
98F
87M
49M
90F
62M
57M
60F
57M
79F
80F
84M
41M
95F
85F
59M
71F
77M
92F
62M
56M
52M
48M
66M
78M
100F
71M
82Mm
62F

Place
Res.Hosp
ER
Res.Hosp
N.H.
Res.Hosp
ER

N.H./Hosp.

Residence
ER

ER
Res.Hosp
N.H.

N.H./Hosp.

Res.Hosp
ER

N.H.
Residence
ER
Residence
Res.Hosp
N.H.
Residence
ER
Residence
Residence
N.H.

N.H.

N.H.

ER

N.H./Hosp.
N.H./Hosp.

Coroner Cases

Cause
Liver CA
ES COPD
ES COPD
ES Alzheim
ES COPD
Cardiac

ES Alzheim
St.4 CKD
CHF
Cardiac
Colon CA
ES COPD
Liver CA
Myelod Syn
pending
CVA
Cardiac
CHF/CKD3
CAD

Resp. Fail
CVA
Cardiac
pending
pending
pending
Lung CA
Malig Neo
Pneumonia
Cardiac
Renal CA
ES Renal

Transport
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
Yes-Abbott
No
Yes-Abbott
No

No
yes-WFFD
No
Yes-Coroner
Yes-Coroner
No

No

No

No

No

No

Respond
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No

Cremation
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
pending
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No

Autopsy
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
yes
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

Tox
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
yes
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

X-ray
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
yes
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Residence
Mulkeytown
West City
WF

WF

WEF

WEF

Benton
Sesser
Christopher
West City
Christopher
T'Ville

WF
Royalton
T'Ville
T'ville
Benton

WEF
Mulkeytown
Benton
Benton

WF
Mulkeytown
Buckner
Benton
Benton
Valier
Christopher
WF

T'Ville

Benton



DATE: April 15, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,

CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15P.M.

CcoO TTEEMAN:

(Neil Hargis - Chair - Central Dispatch

(;)’L Miller - Economic Development - Animal Control
(geve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping

( k Warren - ADA/Zoning

(¥John Gulley - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste
(A;éay Minor - Emergency Services - 911

( in Weston - Economic Development/Animal Control

(9Alan Price & John Gulley - Tourism/Economic Development
() Randall Crocker - County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:17 p.m. by chair, Neil Hargis. Not present was
Randall Crocker, in attendance were, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County
Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Steve Vercellino, Regional Superintendent of
Schools, Lorie LeQuatte, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Board
Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and
other interested parties.

Neil Hargis explained the Sub Recipient Agreement with the Tourism Council that will be on the
agenda for approval at the regular April meeting.

Gayla Prather stated Randall Crocker is planning a visit for all that is interested to the Union
County Courthouse, discussion followed.

The meeting adjourned at 5:21 p.m.
Minutes submitted 4/16/19

Neil Hargis
Chair, Health and Environment Committee



