DATE: April 1, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

- () Neil Hargis Chair Central Dispatch
- () Larry Miller Economic Development Animal Control
- Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- () Tack Warren ADA/Zoning
- (9 John Gulley Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- () Ray Minor Emergency Services 911
- (Keyin Weston Economic Development/Animal Control
- (Alan Price & John Gulley Tourism/Economic Development
- (Randall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:32 p.m. by Randall Crocker in the absence of chair, Neil Hargis. Not present were, Ray Minor and Neil Hargis, in attendance were, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler submitted the March coroners report and explained same, a copy of said report is hereby attached as a part of these minutes. Mr Leffler stated the Greater Egypt Regional Planning Board would meet in Benton on March 9th, 2019.

Randall Crocker discussed appointments to be made in April.

The meeting adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Minutes submitted 4/2/19

Randall Crocker Chair, Franklin County Board



Tanklin County Coloner

County of Franklin Illinois

411 East Main Street
Benton, Illinois 62812
618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Marty P. Leffler Coroner

John Graskewicz Chief Deputy Coroner

March 2019

Steve Gilbert Deputy Coroner

Gary Little Deputy Coroner

Steve Leek
Deputy Coroner

Bernie Staten Secretary

March case total = 31

Annual total through March 31, 2019 = 85

13 females @ an average age of 80.53 years of age

18 males @ an average age of 64.67 years of age

17 out of 31 cases were on scene investigations

5 Transported

5 Autopsies

Cremations 15 @ \$50 per permit = \$750

6 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

14 weekend deaths

6 Cancer Deaths/7 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 5, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 5, Thursday 2, Friday 5, Saturday 4, Sunday 7

Deaths by residence town: 8 West Frankfort, 7 Benton, 4 Thompsonville, 1 Buckner, 1 Valier, 2 West City, 1 Royalton, 3 Christopher, 1 Sesser, 3 Mulkeytown

Coroner Cases

MARC	н	Day	Time	Age	Place	Cause	Transport	Respond	Cremation	Autopsy	Tox	X-ray	Residence
		Saturday	12:40 p.m.	70F	Res.Hosp	Liver CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
	_	Sunday	10:22 p.m.	65F	ER	ES COPD	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	West City
		Monday	7:35 p.m.	76M	Res.Hosp	ES COPD	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	WF
		Wednesday	8:55 a.m.	98F	N.H.	ES Alzheim	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
		Friday	9:03 p.m.	87M	Res.Hosp	ES COPD	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
		Sunday	2:10 p.m.	49M	ER	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
		Monday	1:40 a.m.	90F	N.H./Hosp.	ES Alzheim	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
		Monday	12:15 p.m.	62M	Residence	St.4 CKD	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser
-		Tuesday	7:52 a.m.	57M	ER	CHF	No	Yes	Yes	yes	yes	No	Christopher
		r Tuesday	11:51 a.m.	60F	ER	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	West City
		r Wednesday	7:37 a.m.	57M	Res.Hosp	Colon CA	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
1	13-Mai	r Wednesday	10:15 a.m.	79F	N.H.	ES COPD	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	T'Ville
	14-Ma	r Thursday	7:45 a.m.	80F	N.H./Hosp.	Liver CA	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	14-Ma	r Thursday	12:50 p.m.	84M	Res.Hosp	Myelod Syn	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Royalton
:	15-Ma	r Friday	4:08 a.m.	41M	ER	pending	No	Yes	Yes	yes	yes	No	T'Ville
:	17-Ma	r Sunday	12:00 p.m.	95F	N.H.	CVA	No	No	No	No	No	No	T'Ville
	18-Ma	r Monday	12:02 p.m.	85F	Residence	Cardiac	Yes-Abbott	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	18-Ma	r Monday	1:59 p.m.	59M	ER	CHF/CKD3	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
	22-Ma	ır Friday	7:04 a.m.	71F	Residence	CAD	Yes-Abbott	Yes	No	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
	22-Ma	ır Friday	4:37 p.m.	77M	Res.Hosp	Resp. Fail	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	22-Ma	ır Friday	7:18 p.m.	92F	N.H.	CVA	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	23-Ma	ar Saturday	7:20 a.m.	62M	Residence	Cardiac	yes-WFFD	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
	23-Ma	ar Saturday	9:30 p.m.	56M	ER	pending	No	Yes	No	yes	yes	yes	Mulkeytown
	24-Ma	ar Sunday	12;15 p.m.	52M	Residence	pending	Yes-Coroner	Yes	Yes	yes	yes	yes	Buckner
	24-Ma	ar Sunday	5:59 p.m.	48M	Residence	pending	Yes-Coroner		pending	yes	yes	No	Benton
	24-Ma	ar Sunday	9:46 p.m.	66M	N.H.	Lung CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	26-M	ar Tuesday	1:05 a.m.	78M	N.H.	Malig Neo	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Valier
	27-M	ar Wednesday	12:37 a.m.	100F	N.H.	Pneumonia	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Christopher
	27-M	ar Wednesday	11:19 p.m.	71M	ER	Cardiac	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	WF
	30-M	ar Saturday	3:05 a.m.	82M	N.H./Hosp.	Renal CA	No	No	No	No	No	No	T'Ville
	31-M	ar Sunday	8:09 p.m.	62F	N.H./Hosp.	ES Renal	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton

DATE: April 15, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

(Neil Hargis - Chair - Central Dispatch

Larry Miller - Economic Development - Animal Control

Steve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping

(1) Jack Warren - ADA/Zoning

John Gulley - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste

(4) Ray Minor - Emergency Services - 911

(Kevin Weston - Economic Development/Animal Control

Alan Price & John Gulley - Tourism/Economic Development

() Randall Crocker - County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:17 p.m. by chair, Neil Hargis. Not present was Randall Crocker, in attendance were, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Steve Vercellino, Regional Superintendent of Schools, Lorie LeQuatte, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Neil Hargis explained the Sub Recipient Agreement with the Tourism Council that will be on the agenda for approval at the regular April meeting.

Gayla Prather stated Randall Crocker is planning a visit for all that is interested to the Union County Courthouse, discussion followed.

The meeting adjourned at 5:21 p.m.

Minutes submitted 4/16/19

Neil Hargis

Chair, Health and Environment Committee